Non-current financial assets 4 – 4 – 4

 Securities 386 – 386 – 386

Fair value through profit and loss (FVPL) 46 – – 46 46

 Securities 46 – – 46 46

Derivative financial instruments used for hedges (DFI) 13 – 10 3 13

Derivative financial instruments not included in a hedging relationship (FVPL) – – – – –

Liabilities

Other financial liabilities (AC) 1,621 1,621 – – 1,621

 Non-current financial liabilities 7 7 – – 7

 Trade payables 1,554 1,554 – – 1,554

 Other current financial liabilities 60 60 – – 60

Derivative financial instruments used for hedges (DFI) 16 – 12 4 16

Derivative financial instruments not included in a hedging relationship (FVPL) – – – – –

83Consolidated Financial Statements /  Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements /  Notes to the Balance Sheet

A reconciliation of the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial
 liabilities from IAS 39 as of December 31, 2017, to IFRS 9 as of January 1, 2018,
is shown in the table below:

RECONCILIATION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS FROM IAS 39 TO IFRS 9 (IN € MILLION)

 

Carrying
amount under

IAS 39 at
Dec. 31, 2017

Reclassifi-
cations

Remeasure-
ments

Carrying
amount under

IFRS 9 at
Jan. 1, 2018

Assets

Amortized cost (LaR/AC) 2,365 2,788 –3 5,150

 Non-current financial assets 11 – – 11

 Trade receivables 1,326 – – 1,326

 Other current financial assets 127 –5 – 122

 Cash and cash equivalents 901 – – 901

 Securities – debt instruments – 2,793 –3 2,790

Available for sale financial assets (AfS) 520 –520 – –

 Non-current financial assets 11 –11 – –

 Securities 509 –509 – –

Held to maturity financial investments (HtM) 2,793 –2,793 – –

 Securities 2,793 –2,793 – –

Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) – 345 – 345

 Non-current financial assets – 3 – 3

 Securities – debt instruments – 342 – 342

Fair value through profit and loss (FVPL) – 172 – 172

 Non-current financial assets – – – –

 Securities – equity instruments – 102 – 102

 Securities – money market funds – 65 – 65

 Other current financial assets – 5 – 5

Derivative financial instruments used for hedges (DFI) 24 – – 24

Derivative financial instruments not included in a hedging relationship (FVPL) – – – –

Liabilities

Other financial liabilities (AC) 1,485 – – 1,485

 Non-current financial liabilities 4 – – 4

 Trade payables 1,420 – – 1,420

 Other current financial liabilities 61 – – 61

Derivative financial instruments used for hedges (DFI) 48 – – 48

Derivative financial instruments not included in a hedging relationship (FVPL) – – – –

   

84

The first-time application of IFRS  9 had the following effects on the Group’s